
For requests for further information 
Contact:  Cherry Foreman 
Tel:       01270 686463 
E-Mail:    cherry.foreman@cheshireeast.gov.uk  with any apologies 

  
Cabinet Member for Housing and Jobs 

Agenda 
 

Date: Tuesday, 14th October, 2014 

Time: 9.15 am 

Venue: The Kim Ryley Room - Westfields, Middlewich Road Sandbach 
 
The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. Part 2 
items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons indicated on the 
agenda and at the foot of each report. 
 
PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT 

 

1. Apologies for Absence   
 
 

2. Declarations of Interest   
 
 To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable pecuniary and 

non-pecuniary interests in any item on the agenda. 

 
 

3. Public Speaking Time/Open Session   
 
 In accordance with Procedure Rules Nos.11 and 35 a period of 10 minutes is allocated for 

members of the public to address the meeting on any matter relating to the work of the body 
in question.  Individual members of the public may speak for up to 5 minutes but the 
Chairman or person presiding will decide how the period of time allocated for public speaking 
will be apportioned where there are a number of speakers. Members of the public are not 
required to give notice to use this facility. However, as a matter of courtesy, a period of 24 
hours’ notice is encouraged. 
 
Members of the public wishing to ask a question at the meeting should provide at least three 
clear working days’ notice in writing and should include the question with that notice. This will 
enable an informed answer to be given. 

 

4. Cheshire East 5 year Housing Land Supply Position Statement September 2014  
(Pages 1 - 118) 

 
 To approve and endorse the Cheshire East Housing Land Supply Position Statement 

September 2014, and that it be given due weight in the determination of planning 
applications. 

 

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



Version 8 

CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

REPORT TO: Portfolio Holder 
 

 
Report of:                  Head of Strategic and Economic Planning 
 

  Subject/Title:        Cheshire East 5 year Housing Land Supply  
                                    Position Statement – September 2014 
 
 Portfolio Holder:      Councillor Don Stockton 
 
 
 

                                                                  
 
1.0 Report Summary 
 
1.1 Cheshire East produced a Position Statement on the 5 year housing 

land supply in February of this year. It is both necessary and 
appropriate to bring this Position Statement fully up to date.  

 
1.2 The purpose of the Position Statement appended to this report is to set 

out the Council’s assessment of the housing land supply position on 
the base date of the 31st March 2014 and a further assessment of the 
relevant data up to the 31st August 2014. 

 
1.3 The Position Statement illustrates that as of the 31st March 2014, 

Cheshire East was able to demonstrate the availability of a 6.08 years 
supply using the Sedgefield methodology with a 5 % buffer and a 5.32 
years supply with a 20%. 

 
1.4 To bring the housing land supply fully up to date the Position 

Statement illustrates that as of 31st August 2014, Cheshire East is able 
to demonstrate an increasing supply. The Position Statement 
illustrates that as of the 31st August 2014, Cheshire East was able to 
demonstrate the availability of a 6.36 years supply using the 
Sedgefield methodology with a 5 % buffer and a 5.57 years supply with 
a 20%. 

 
  
2.0 Recommendations 
 

• To approve and endorse the Cheshire East Housing Land Supply 
Position Statement – September 2014 attached at Appendix 1; 
 

• To resolve that the Cheshire East Housing Land Supply Position  
 Statement – September 2014 be given due weight in the determination      
      of planning applications 

Page 1 Agenda Item 4



Version 8 

 
 
3.0 Reasons for Recommendations 
 
3.1 In order to meet the requirements in national planning guidance, it is 

important that the Council maintains an up to date position on its five 
year housing land supply. 

  
3.2 The ongoing monitoring of housing land supply enables the Council to 

provide a robust defence against planning refusals, regardless of 
whether such decisions are appealed against by prospective 
developers. 

 
 
4.0 Wards Affected 
 
4.1 All Wards 
 
5.0 Local Ward Members  
 
5.1 All Ward Members 
 
6.0 Policy Implications  
 
6.1 Determining Planning applications: Paragraph 47 of the NPPF 

requires that as part of the objective of boosting significantly the 
supply of housing, Council’s should undertake regular 
assessments of housing land. These should seek to identify five 
years supply of deliverable housing sites. Paragraph 49 of the 
NPPF further advises that housing applications should be 
considered in the context of the presumption in favour of 
sustainable development. It goes on to advise that relevant 
policies for the supply of housing should not be considered up-to-
date if the local planning authority cannot demonstrate a five-
year supply of deliverable housing sites. Paragraph 14 of the 
NPPF outlines the presumption in favour of sustainable 
development where such requirements cannot be 
demonstrated. 

 
6.2   The availability of a demonstrable 5-year supply of housing land 

is therefore fundamental in the determination of planning 
applications on sites not included in current and emerging local 
plans or which are contrary to the Council’s adopted planning 
policy framework. 

 
6.3 For the purposes of Development Management, appeals     

continue to be defended where appropriate, guided by the saved 
policies of the Local  Plans for Congleton, Macclesfield and 
Crewe & Nantwich.  
 

Page 2



Version 8 

 
6.4 The availability of robust evidence, which is both contemporary  

and well researched, should also assist both the Council and 
local communities in refusing housing proposals which fall 
outside of the plan-led approach 

 

6.5     Providing sufficient housing is important in not only replenishing 

the housing stock and providing a roof over people’s heads, but 
also in assisting economic growth and meeting Council’s heath, 
caring and educational objectives. 

 
7.0 Financial Implications 
 
7.1 There are no direct financial implications arising from this report, 

but indirectly, it is forecast that less resources should be 
expended in defending planning applications at appeal, together 
with any potential cost claims against the Council from 
successful appellants. 

 
8.0  Legal Implications 

 
8.1 Paragraph 47 of the NPPF requires all local planning authorities 

to demonstrate the availability of a minimum five years supply of 
housing land. This must be predicated on sites that are both 
developable and deliverable. An additional ‘buffer’ of 5% must be 
provided, but where there is a history of persistent under provision 
that ‘buffer’ must be increased to 20% to provide a realistic 
prospect of achieving the planned supply.  

 
9.0     Risk Management 
 
9.1 It must be acknowledged that there are risks associated with 

preparing housing land supply statements, as they are always 
subject to challenge by those seeking planning consent for 
residential proposals. However, it is considered that the Housing 
Position Statement provides a robust assessment based upon a 
rigorous analysis of the situation prevailing in Cheshire East as 
of the 1st September 2014. 

 
9.2 The results of the assessment clearly demonstrate that the 

authority has a 5- year supply of housing land using both a 5% 
and 20% ‘buffer’, though it is the Council’s position that the 
application of a 5% ‘buffer’ is the appropriate methodology in the 
circumstances prevailing in Cheshire East. 

 
10.0 Background and Context 
 
10.1  The Position Statement seeks to evidence a five year supply of 

housing land in the Borough. The approach taken to the 

Page 3



Version 8 

Statement has been informed by policy requirements and by 
consultation with the Housing Market Partnership. 

 
The Borough’s five year housing land requirement is 8,684. 
This is calculated using the ‘Sedgefield’ method of 
apportioning the past backlog in housing supply across the 
first five years. It includes a 5% buffer, which is considered 

appropriate in light of the Borough’s past housing delivery 
performance and the historic imposition of a moratorium. 

 
10.2   A standard formula of build rates and lead-in times has been  

applied to all housing sites of which the Council is aware.  
Those considered deliverable within the five year supply have  
been ‘sense-checked’ and assumptions altered to reflect the 
circumstances of the particular site. 

 
10.3 Sources of supply include sites under construction; sites with 

full and outline planning permission; sites awaiting Section 106 
Agreements; selected Strategic Sites which are included in the 
emerging Local Plan; sites in adopted Local Plans; and small 
sites. This approach accords with the National Planning Policy 
Framework, existing guidance and the emerging National 
Planning Policy Guidance. 

 
10.4 A discount has been applied to small sites, and a windfall 

allowance included reflecting the applications which will come 
forward for delivery of small sites in years four and five. 
 

 
10.5 The Position Statement appended to this report concludes that 

Cheshire East can demonstrate a five year deliverable supply of 
housing land as at the 1st September 2014.  

 
 
 
 
11.0 Access to Information 
 
11.1 The background papers relating to this report can be inspected by 

contacting the report writer: 
 
Name:  Rachel Bolton 
Designation: Housing Land Supply Co-ordinator  
Email:  Rachel.bolton@cheshireeast.gov.uk 

 
 

Appendix 1 – Cheshire East Council Five Year Housing Land Supply      
                        Position Statement – September 2014  

 
 

Page 4



 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 

 

 

 

Cheshire East Council 

Five Year Housing Land Supply  

Position Statement 

September 2014 

 

 

Base Date 31st March 2014 

 
 
 

Page 5



1 

 

Contents  

 

Executive Summary        Page 2 

Introduction          Page 3 

Planning Policy Framework        Page 8 

Housing Land Requirements       Page 9 

Methodology          Page 10 

Sources of Supply         Page 11 

Housing Land Supply for Cheshire East      Page 14 

Conclusion – Overall supply position               Page 16 

 

 

Appendices  

 

1. Letter from Nick Boles MP Parliamentary Under Secretary of State (Planning) in January 

2014 to Councillor Michael E. Jones, Leader of Cheshire East Council   

2. Standard build rates and lead-in times  

3. Schedule of Sites Under Construction  

4. Schedule of Sites with Full Permission  

5. Schedule of Sites with Outline Planning Permission  

6. Schedule of Sites awaiting Section 106 Agreement  

7. Strategic Sites  

8. Sites in Adopted Local Plans  

9. Schedule of new permissions from 1
st
 April 2014 – 31

st
 August 2014 

10. Expired Permissions 

Page 6



2 

 

Executive Summary 

Cheshire East is leading the way in local government by taking a progressive, Resident First 

approach to growth, jobs and housing.  

In terms of housing, this statement sets out Cheshire East Council’s assessment of the 

housing land supply position on the base date of 31 March 2014. It also includes the most up 

to date position by also considering relevant data up to 31 August 2014.  The statement will 

be updated at least annually as further information becomes available to continually show a 

deliverable supply.  

The purpose of this document is to evidence that Cheshire East has identified a deliverable 

and achievable 5 year housing supply. 

In the last 5 months alone, Cheshire East Council has approved planning permissions on 133 

new sites. These are sites that were not previously included in the February 2014 Position 

Statement (base date 31
st
 December 2013). This equates to 1591 dwellings of which 

approximately 70% will be delivered in the next five years.  

 

The analysis takes account of the fact that a number of the draft Local Plan’s strategic sites 

have progressed since the issuing of Cheshire East Council’s February 2014 Position 

Statement. For example, Basford West has been granted permission for 370 units with work 

starting on the site’s Spine Road in August of this year. The Council can confidently 

demonstrate evidence of the deliverability of the selected strategic sites identified in the 

emerging Local Plan which are included in this five year supply analysis. It should be borne in 

mind that the draft Local Plan includes a total of 37 strategic sites, the majority of which are 

not included in this five year supply 

As of 31
st
 March 2014, Cheshire East currently has a total deliverable housing land 

supply of 10,562 dwellings, with a 5% buffer this equates to 6.08 years supply of 

deliverable housing land and with a 20% buffer this equates to a 5.32 years supply of 

deliverable housing land. 

To bring the housing land supply fully up to date the Position Statement illustrates that as 

of 31st August 2014, Cheshire East is able to demonstrate a continued increase in supply. 

This analysis shows that Cheshire East now has a total deliverable housing land supply 

of 11,051 dwellings, with a 5% buffer this equates to 6.36 years supply of deliverable 

housing land and with a 20% buffer this equates to a 5.57 years supply of deliverable 

housing land. 

This statement concludes that Cheshire East can demonstrate a continued five year 

deliverable supply of housing land. Notwithstanding the additional analysis Cheshire East 

Council continues to stand by its position as at the 31
st
 March 2014. 

Page 7



3 

 

1. Introduction  

1.1 The National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) requires Local Planning Authorities to 

maintain a five year supply of specific deliverable sites for housing, with the number of 

deliverable dwellings measured against the relevant need / requirement, including an 

appropriate buffer over and above the base position.  

1.2 Cheshire East Council (the Local Planning Authority, LPA) attaches great weight to the 

provision of sufficient housing land. 

1.3 Over the last year, a number of appeal decisions have been issued relating to large-scale, 

greenfield residential proposals which are not in line with the Borough’s Development Plans. 

These decisions considered the Borough’s housing land supply, and found that the Council 

was unable to demonstrate a five year supply of deliverable housing land.  

1.4 The situation is one which is rapidly changing, not least of all given the large number of 

dwellings that have been granted planning permission/have resolutions to grant permissions 

in the last 12 months. 

1.5 Notwithstanding the fact that the LPA has already produced a Position Statement in 

relation to this issue in the last 12 months (Position Statement dated February 2014) it is both 

necessary and appropriate that the position is further considered. That is the purpose of this 

Position Statement: to bring, matters fully up to date. 

2. Historic Performance with regard to Housing Land Supply 

 

2.1 The North West Regional Strategy (RS) 2008 housing requirement for the three Boroughs 

(Congleton Borough, Crewe and Nantwich Borough and Macclesfield Borough), which now 

comprise the Borough of Cheshire East, totalled 20,700 for the RS plan period of 2003-2021. 

It should be noted that the annualised average figure of 1,150 dwellings per annum (dpa) was 

not a requirement on a year by year basis, hence the figure of 1,150 dpa did not have to be 

met in each or any given year, nor was there a requirement to exceed the figure of 20,700.  

2.3 The Cheshire East Local Plan Strat
[...]
 both 5% and 20% buffers using the ‘Sedgefield’ 

methodology to address the shortfall in performance over the period since 2003 (this period 

is relevant to allow for the “peaks and troughs” in the housing market / economic 

performance that the National Planning Policy Guidance (paragraph 3-035 sets out). This 

updates the previous Position Statement prepared in February, 2014 which was predicated 

on the annual housing requirement set out in RS (1,150 dpa). As explained below the 

Council considers that the 5% buffer is appropriate, with the 20% illustrated for information.  

 

 

Table 3 – Housing Land Supply: Dwelling Need Calculation 

 

BASE DATE 31st MARCH 2014 

Element Dwellings 

Five year housing land supply need 

(1,180 dpa x 5) 

5900 

Backlog (Table 1 above) 2370 

Total Housing Need (Sedgefield)  8270 

With 5% Buffer applied 8684 

With 20% Buffer applied 9924 
 

 

 

 

6. Dwelling Need: Methodology on Backlog and Buffer 

 

6.1 A standard formula of build rates and lead-in times has been applied to all housing sites 

which are held within a database from which the Cheshire East Strategic Housing Land 

Availability Assessment (SHLAA) is produced (See Appendix 2).  

6.2 All of the identified sites, which are considered deliverable and capable of contributing to 

the five year supply, are appended to this Position Statement, showing the corresponding 

quantum of anticipated development across the five year period. In the case of a small 

number of selected sites, the standard build rates and lead-in times have been ‘sense-

checked’ and assumptions altered to reflect the circumstances of the particular site. For 

sites granted permission/resolutions to grant permission in the period 1
st
 April 2014 to the 

31
st
 August 2014 the start date of the analysis period “Year 1” – has still been applied (for 

consistency) and hence the lead in time has been adjusted from the standard accordingly; 

this means 6 months has been added to
[...]
to argue that the 20% buffer applies). 

10.3 Table 7 sets out the position at 1 April 2014 (the relevant ‘annual’ analysis date, and the 

date of the start of Year One of the delivery schedules) whilst Table 8 brings matters 

completed up to date by setting out the position as at 1 September 2014. Table 8 is therefore 

the most useful analysis since it reflects the implications of the significant number of dwellings 

that have been granted permission or have had resolutions to grant Permission during 2014 

to date.  

10.4 As set out, Table 8 takes into account completions of dwellings, losses of dwellings and 

lapsed Permissions in the period to 1 September 2014. The delivery of the sites granted 

Permission between 1 April and 31 August 2014 set out in the detailed site by site tables 

appended hereto takes account of the fact that the Permissions have been granted after the 

start of Year One (and hence will have longer lead in times by six months than sites prior to 

the 1 April date). 

Table 7 – Housing Land Supply to 1 April 2014 
 
BASE DATE 1st April 2014 

Element Dwellings 

Five year housing land supply need 
(1,180 dpa x 5) 

5900 

Backlog (Table 1 above) 2370 

Total Housing Need (Sedgefield)  8270 

 
With 5% Buffer applied 
 

8684 
(1737 dpa) 

 
With 20% Buffer applied 
 

9924 
(1985 dpa) 

 
Total Supply as at 31 March 2014 

 
10,562 
 

 
With 5% Buffer applied 
 

 
6.08 years 

 
With 20% Buffer applied 

 
5.32 years 

 

Page 22



18 

 

Table 8 – Housing Land Supply to 1 September 2014 
 

BASE DATE 1st Sept  2014 

Element Dwellings 

Five year housing land supply need 
(1,180 dpa x 5) 

5900 

Backlog (Table 1 above) 2370 

Total Housing Need (Sedgefield)  8270 

 
With 5% Buffer applied 
 

8684  
(1737 dpa) 

 
With 20% Buffer applied 
 

9924  
(1985 dpa) 

 
Total Supply as at 31 Aug 2014 (before 
losses): 
 
 
Deducted: 

- Completions 
- Losses 
- Expired Permissions 
 

Actual Supply as at 31 Aug 2014: 
 
 

 
= 10,5
[...]

3871 
LAND BETWEEN 2 AND 4 KEATS DRIVE, 

WISTASTON 
1 0 31-Aug-11 

4 2 

Net Remaining 

Capacity minus Total 

Potential Losses 

2 

 

 

 

Page 118


	Agenda
	4 Cheshire East 5 year Housing Land Supply Position Statement September 2014
	Final HLS Report 6 Oct 14




Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 

 
Minutes of a meeting of the Cabinet Member for Housing and Jobs 

held on Tuesday, 14th October, 2014 in The Kim Ryley Room - Westfields, 
Middlewich Road Sandbach 

 
PRESENT 
Councillor D Stockton. 
 
Officers in attendance 

Rachel Bolton – Housing Land Supply Co-ordinator 
David Malcolm – Development Manager 
Cherry Foreman – Democratic Services Officer 

 
 

10 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

11 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

12 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION  

 
No members of public were present at the meeting. 
 

13 CHESHIRE EAST 5 YEAR HOUSING LAND SUPPLY POSITION STATEMENT 

SEPTEMBER 2014  

 
In order to meet the requirements in national planning guidance it is important 
that the Council maintains an up to date position on its 5 year housing land 
supply.  The ongoing monitoring of the supply enables the Council to provide a 
robust defence against planning refusals regardless of whether such decisions 
are appealed against by prospective developers. 
 
In February 2014 Cheshire East produced a Position Statement on the 5 year 
housing land supply, and this now needed to be brought up to date.  The purpose 
of the Statement was to set out the Council’s assessment of its housing land 
supply position on the base date of 31 March 2014, with a further assessment of 
the relevant data up to 31 August 2014. 
 
The Position Statement illustrated that, as of 31 March 2014, Cheshire East could 
demonstrate the availability of a 6.08 years supply using the Sedgefield 
methodology with a 5% buffer and a 5.32 years supply with a 20% buffer. 
 
To bring the housing land supply fully up to date the Position Statement 
illustrated that as of 31 August 2014 the Council could demonstrate an increasing 
supply with the availability of a 6.36 years supply using the Sedgefield 
methodology with a 5% buffer and a  5.57 years supply with a 20% buffer. 
 
The Development Manager explained how the figures had been calculated, and 
that a standard formula of build rates and lead in times had been applied to all 
housing sites of which the Council was aware. Those considered deliverable 



within the 5 year supply had been sense-checked and assumptions altered to 
reflect the circumstances of the particular site.  The report explained the sources 
of supply, that a discount had been applied to small sites and a windfall 
allowance included. 
 
At the meeting the Housing Land Supply Co-ordinator presented an update of 
Table 8 – Housing land supply figures to 1 September 2014 (page 23 of the 
report) to which footnote details had been added to explain from where the 
figures had been drawn and how they had been calculated.  In addition it was 
reported that a representation had been received from Emery Planning 
concerning the calculations; the advice received from Counsel was reported.  
(Table 8 (updated) and the Development Managers Update report have been 
added to the website for information)  
 
The Portfolio Holder thanked all concerned for their hard work and effort in 
producing this Position Statement. 
 
RESOLVED 

 
1. That approval be given to the Cheshire East Housing Land Supply 

Position Statement – September 2014, attached as Appendix 1of the 
report. 

 
2. That approval be given for the Cheshire East Housing Land Supply 

Position Statement – September 2014 to be given due weight in the 
determination of planning applications. 

 
 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 9.25 am and concluded at 9.40 am 
 

 
 


